
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 July 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
  

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr M Dower 
 

Cllr C Goodall 
Cllr S Mackrow 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
Cllr C Weight 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5957 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston 01202 123663 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 7 July 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 14 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
9 June 2025. 

 

 

5.   Work Plan 15 - 24 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the identify work 
priorities for its next meeting pending a wider review of its forward plan at a 

future meeting. 
 

 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

7.   Enhancement to Pay and Reward Offer 25 - 76 

 Since the creation of BCP Council through the local government 
reorganisation of the four preceding councils in April 2019 we have been 

negotiating with the trade unions to introduce a new Pay and Reward 
package which aligns pay and conditions across all colleagues.  

This report sets out the progress made since Cabinet last considered the 
results of the November trade union ballot process and outlines next ste
[...]
 two consultation documents issued on 20 June 

 



 
 

 

2025 namely the Local Government Fair Funding Review and 

Modernising and Improving the administration of council tax. 

 Presents an update on the MTFP position of the council. 

Acknowledges the action of the Leader of the Council and Director of 
Finance in writing to Government to seek assurance around the council’s 

ability to continue to cashflow the significant and growing Dedicated 
Schools Grants deficit within the statutory framework. 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 09 June 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr K Salmon – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr M Dower, Cllr C Goodall, 

Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr L Northover, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters and 
Cllr C Weight 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr M Earl, Cllr R Herrett, Cllr M Howell and 
Cllr J Martin 

 
 

15. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies received for this meeting. 

 
16. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members on this occasion 
 

17. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
Cllr S Aitkenhead advised for the purpose of transparency in relation to 

agenda item  
 

18. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May were confirmed as a correct 

record. 
 

19. Action Sheet  

 
The Chair provided a detailed update on the progress of outstanding 

actions: 
 Item 103A: Following consultation with the previous Chair, it was 

agreed that the matter had been resolved and could be removed from 

the action sheet. 

 Item 106 – Carter’s Quay Development: The Board had previously 

recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee initiate an 
investigation into the Carter’s Quay development. The Chair confirmed 
that the Committee had now formally requested the investigation, with a 

verbal update expected at their July meeting and a full report 
anticipated in August. Item to remain on until outcome known. 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 June 2025 

 
 Items 115 & 116 – Cabinet Recommendations: These were 

recommendations made by the Board that were not accepted by 
Cabinet. The items have remained on the action sheet pending the 
development of a new recommendation tracker. Democratic Services 

confirmed that the tracker will provide a more structured and 
transparent way to monitor the status of recommendations, including 

whether they were accepted, partially accepted, or rejected. The Board 
agreed to retain these items on the action sheet until the tracker is 
operational. 

 Blue Badge Issue: There was some ambiguity regarding who was 

responsible for raising the issue with the Local Government Association 

(LGA). It was clarified that the portfolio holder had engaged with the 
LGA as part of a broader evidence-gathering initiative. The outcome of 
this was awaited. 

 Arts and Culture Recommendation: The Board is awaiting a formal 

response from Cabinet. The Chair noted that this is expected shortly 

and the item will remain on the action sheet until a response is 
received. 

 

20. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 

Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. The work plan was introduced earlier in the meeting to 

allow for more focused discussion. 
 
Scrutiny Request  

 

The Board considered a proposal for a new scrutiny topic focused on 

operational efficiency within the Council. The proposal was structured 
around three key themes: 

 Member-Officer Relations
[...]
t setting 

 Complaints Process: This issue, previously agreed by the Board, will 
be followed up by Cllr S Aikenhead. Information was being gathered 

and may bring forward a key line of inquiry in due course. 
 

RESOLVED that the work plan be updated as outlined above. 

 
21. Public Issues  

 

There were no public issues on this occasion. 
 

 
 

22. Bournemouth Air Festival  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Destination, Leisure and Commercial Operations 

presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. The Board was advised that the report provides an update on the 
feasibility of providing an agreement with a potential operator for 2026 
onwards in relation to the Bournemouth Air Festival along with an update 

on the position of potential for sponsorship for 2026 onwards. 
Following the work undertaken and discussions that have taken place, it 

was recommended to cease any further work on delivery of an Air Festival 
whilst recognising the process in place for new events to come forward in 
the future. It was noted that since the publication of the report the potential. 

In discussion of this item a number of issues were raised and responded to 
including: 

 Economic Impact - Members debated the value of the Air Festival to 
the local economy, including the impact this had on the tourism 

9



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 June 2025 

 
sector and the potential loss that this would lead to if the Air festival 

did not continue. The cost impact upon the Council was also 
considered given the Council’s current financial situation 

 Costing Methodology - There was disagreement over whether staff 

recharges should be considered in analysing the net cost of the 
event. The Portfolio Holder maintained that they should, while others 

argued this overstated the true cost and would not be included when 
considering other issues as these staff 
[...]
urnemouth Development Company - Winter Gardens project  
 

The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 

10



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 June 2025 

 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Board was advised that 

Bournemouth Development Company (BDC) was a joint venture between 
Muse and BCP Council, established to unlock housing supply and attract 
private sector investment into the conurbation. It was explained that 

regeneration of Bournemouth Town Centre was a key priority to revitalise 
the retail and housing offer for residents and reimagine underutilised sites. 

The Winter Gardens site has been identified, for many years, as a priority 
regeneration project to deliver corporate strategic objectives,  
This report seeks approval for the new BDC Partnership Business Plan 

which is required to set out the agreed priorities and confirm how sites will 
be taken forward through the Bournemouth Development Company. This 

will confirm the extension to the Site Option Execution Date for Winter 
Gardens to September 2028, which was approved in principle by Cabinet in 
March, subject to the production of a new Partnership Business Plan. 

The paper sets out the next steps for the Winter Gardens project to deliver 
circa 500 homes through the redevelopment of the existing surface car park 

and acquired land. In the discussion of this item a number of issues were 
raised including: 
 

 Financial Risk and Implications – It was clarified that no immediate 
financial outlay would be required from the Council as a result of the 
proposed extension. However, it was acknowledged that if the 

revised scheme were not to proceed, historical costs incurred by the 
BDC could become crystallised as liabilities, thereby reducing the 

Council’s share of any future profits from the partnership. The 
importance of monitoring this risk was emphasised. 

 Governanc
[...]
nd Scrutiny Board recommended that 

Cabinet be urged to put in place an “Access to Leisure” scheme 
across the whole BCP area as soon as possible, recognising that 

people in Poole have lost this facility and with particular emphasis on 
ensuring accessibility for people with disabilities. 

 
Agreed Nem. Con. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

14



   

 

Key:               Pre-Decision Scrutriny                 Pro-active Scrutiny 

BCP Council Overview and Scrutiny Board – Work Plan.  Updated 16.06.2025 
Guidance notes: 

 2/3 items per committee meeting is the recommended maximum for effective scrutiny. 
 The O&S Board will approach work through a lens of RESIDENT IMPACT AND EXPERIENCE 

 Items requiring further scoping are identified and should be scoped using the Key Lines of Enquiry tool. 
 

 

 
Subject and purpose 

How will the scrutiny 
be done? 

Lead Officer/Portfolio 
Holder 

Additional Information 

Meeting Date: 15 July 2025 

1.  Budget Outturn Report 

To consider the budget outturn report for 
the 2024/25 financial year 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny of 
a Cabinet Report 

PH - Finance Item identified from 
Budget timeframe 

2. Pay and Reward 

The O&S Board has previously 
considered several reports concerning 
Pay and Reward and has requested that 
should further Cabinet decisions be 
required on this issue that it be brought 
back to the Board. 

Pre-decision Scrutiny/ 
Cabinet report 

PH – Leader of the Council 

Director of People and 
Culture 

This is included in the 
work plan in anticipation of 
this being brought back to 
Cabinet for future 
decision. 

Meeting Date: 26 August 2025 

1. BCP Commercial Operations  

Item requested to provide an overview of 
the operating practices for the 
Commercial Operations service, 
including its contracts and partnerships. 

Committee Report PH - Destination, Leisure and 
Commercial Operations 

Director Commercial 
Operations 

 

Item added to the Work 
Plan – 24 February 202
[...]
0by%20OS.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

24



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Enhancement to Pay and Reward Offer 

Meeting date  16 July 2025 

Status  Public Report 

Executive summary  Since the creation of BCP Council through the local 

government reorganisation of the four preceding councils in 

April 2019 we have been negotiating with the trade unions to 

introduce a new Pay and Reward package which aligns pay 

and conditions across all colleagues.  

This report sets out the progress made since Cabinet last 

considered the results of the November trade union ballot 

process and outlines next steps. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends that 

Council:  

a) agree the additional costs associated with 

enhancing the proposed Pay and Reward offer  
 

b) agree the additional savings proposals outlined in 

Appendix 1 to ensure the cost implications of the 

proposal remain consistent with the February 2025 

endorsed Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

c) agrees the details of the enhanced offer shown in 

Appendix 4 and 5 that will form the basis of the 

signed collective agreement with our recognised 

trade unions. 

 

d) approves the recommended implementation date 

of 1 December 2025 (in accordance with the 

timeline set out in appendix 7) 

 

25

Agenda Item 7



Reason for 

recommendations 

BCP Council has sought to reach a collective agreement with 

its recognised trade unions since February 2023. 

In November 2024 Cabinet agreed to the commencement of 

collective consultation under s188 of the Trade Union and 

Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 (‘TULRCA’), which 

is a statutory obligation where an employer is proposing to 

dismiss 20 or more employees. This process did not 

commence as further exploratory options have been 

undertaken to try and seek ways that agreement can be 

reached.  

An enhanced offer has been proposed, and the trade unions 

have put this offer to their members which has now been 

accepted following ballots of both unions. Both unions have 

agreed to proceed to a collective agreement.  This enhanced 

offer has an additional financial cost to the Council that must 

be approved before the next steps can be undertaken. 

 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Jeff Hanna, Portfolio Holder for Transformation and 

Resources  

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive  

Report Authors Sarah Deane, Director of People and Culture 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  Recommendation  

 

1. Background 

1. We have been working towards a new Pay and Reward offer, restructuring 
our basic pay and reward arrangements since the four preceding councils 

went through local government reorganisation to form BCP Council in 
2019.  There are currently four sets of terms and conditions and four 

different sets of job evaluation and job descriptions, with three different 
pay grade ranges for each service (in addition to any other terms and 

26



conditions inherited through previous TUPE processes in proceeding 
councils or those colleagues TUPE transferred in since its formation).  This 
provides a hugely complex background of pay and reward conditions, 

which results in significant tension within the council as colleagues will be 
receiving different rewards for doing the same job. 

 

2. The new Pay and Reward offer will introduce a single pay structure and 

consistent conditions to address any inconsistencies and inequalities in pay 

across the organisation from the merger of the four preceding councils, 

ensuring that colleagues are fairly and equally compensated for their 

work.  Colleagues doing the same level of work will receive equal pay and 

terms and conditions will be consistent across all services.   

 

3. A new job evaluation method ‘Hay’ will be introduced replacing the current 

Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) scheme, which all four preceding 

councils used.  Alongside this, BCP Council will of
[...]
approve the additional investment required 

and that the offer would therefore be unlikely to proceed as now proposed. 

29



 

17. In June 2025 all colleagues were reissued with an updated illustration of the 

pay impact to them regarding this enhanced offer. 

 

18. GMB and UNISON balloted their members between 10 and 27 June 2025 

with the outcome as follows: 

 
Union Accept Reject Turnout 

UNISON 83% 17% 64% 

GMB 77% 23% 61% 

 

19. We are delighted to finally have achieved a positive vote from both trade 

unions to accept the offer and both unions have confirmed they are in 

agreement to proceed to sign a collective agreement. If the additional 

investment is approved by Council, a recommended implementation date of 1 

December 2025 is proposed. This timeframe would allow sufficient time to 

undertake the necessary activities required (see appendix 7) ahead of the 

implementation date including the payroll system changes requirements (the 

building of a new pay structure and allowances and changes to F&O leave 

and time off provisions) which is happening alongside the implementation of a 

new Payroll system. All changes to pay, terms and conditions and colleague 

benefits would come into effect for all colleagues on that date with a process 

of appeals running into 2026.  Any alternative dates will significantly impact 

the introduction of our new Payroll solution and would therefore likely mean 

an extended delay to implementing Pay and Reward. 

 

20. The 2025/2026 annual pay award will apply to all colleagues who currently 

would be in receipt of the national pay award (backdated to 1 April 2025 once 

it has been nationally agreed, which in recent years has been around 

November). The Payroll team will also be managing the backpay of this 

process in conjunction with new system implementation and Pay and Reward 

implementation (therefore purposely avoiding December 2025 should the pay 

award not be agreed until then). 

 
21. Op
[...]
 RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 1. Note the final outturn position for 2024/25.  

2. Agree to set aside £0.5m in an earmarked reserve to 
manage the potential risk associated with future income 
streams from the introduction of the resident card pilot 
scheme in 2025/26. 

3. Agree the residual surplus of £0.7m is transferred to 
unearmarked reserves. 

4. Agree the capital virements between schemes funded 
by the bus services improvement plan as set out in 
appendix C1.  

5. Note that the museums capital scheme is forecast to 

exceed the approved resources by £0.55m, alongside a 

£0.8m shortfall in third party contributions as set out in 

appendix C3. 

6. Recommend that Audit and Governance Committee 

recommend to Council to approve the revised funding 

strategy for the Poole museums capital schemes which 

will mean an increase in the approved prudential 

borrowing of £1.3m as set out in appendix C3. 

It is RECOMMENDED that Council: 

1. Approves the revised funding strategy for the Poole 

museums capital schemes which subject to Audit and 

Governance Committee approval will mean an increase 

in the approved prudential borrowing of £1.3m. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To comply with accounting codes of practice and best practice 
which requires councils to regularly monitor the annual budget 
position and take any action to support the sustainability of the 
council’s financial position.  

To comply with the council’s financial regulations regarding capital 
virements, acceptance of grants and new borrowing.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Mike Cox, Finance  

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Adam Richens, Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer    
adam.richens@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer       
nicola.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
Matthew Filmer, Assistant Chief Finance officer   
matthew.filmer@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards  Council-wide  

78

mailto:adam.richens@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr K Salmon – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr M Dower, 

Cllr C Goodall, Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr L Northover, Cllr Dr F Rice, 
Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters and Cllr C Weight 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr R Burton, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Hanna and Cllr S Carr-Brown 

 
25. Apologies  

 

There were no apologies received 
 

26. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
27. Declarations of Interests  

 

The Chair and Cllr S Mackrow declared personal interests for transparency 
in relation to agenda item 8, Scrutiny of Budget related Cabinet Reports, 

due to a family member being in receipt of an EHCP and the issues around 
SEND funding. 

 
28. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 August were approved as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 

 
 Clause 17: Add to the end of the paragraph in Agenda Item 9 – 

“Leisure services presentation as they were a representative on Sport 

Pool and as an operator of a non-profit club using it.” 
 Clause 22: Add to the end of the opening paragraph – “The potential 

operator had withdrawn.” 
 Clause 23: Final paragraph on page 12 should read – “Both BCP 

Council members present who are on the BDC board.” 

 
The Chair updated the Board on actions from the previous meeting as 

follows: 
 

 Bournemouth Air Festival – The Board supported Option 4, which 

was accepted by Cabinet. 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
15 July 2025 

 
 Winter Gardens Project – Recommendations were supported and 

accepted. The Board requested to scrutinise regeneration visions for 
the three towns. A Cabinet response is expected by 18 August. 

 Leisure Services – The Board recommended the implementation of 

an access to leisure scheme across the BCP area, with emphasis on 
accessibility for people with disabilities. A Cabinet response is 

expected by 18 August. 
 

29. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 

Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Board was advised that: 

 

 The working group on the consultation framework, marked as 
completed, had not yet reported back. It was proposed to reopen the 

working group to consider recent consultations (e.g., Community 
Governance Review and car parking consultation) as case studies. 
This would help strengthen the recommendations and the framework 

under development. 

 The Board would be the lead scrutiny body for the Local Plan 

 There would be a member briefing session on Monday 8 September 
on the CRM system. 

 
RESOLVED that the working group on the public consultations 
framework be reopened to consider recent consultation exercises. 

 
 

30. Public Issues  
 

There were no public questions or petitions. One public statement was 

received from Mr Rich Sullivan, on behalf of Children’s Services Manager, 
sin relation to agenda item 7, Enhancement to Pay and Reward Offer as 

follows: 
 
The Pay and Reward (P&R) process is causing significant concern among 

Children’s Social Care staff. The process has been unclear and 
misleading—initially suggesting flexibility in pay based on experience, only 

to later enforce uniform pay. This has left experienced Managers, ATM's, 
IRO's and Social Workers feeling undervalued, facing pay cuts up to £6,000 
due to significant reduction in LMS and lack of recognition. These changes 

threaten staff morale, recruitment, and retention, ultimately impacting the 
quality of care for vulnerable children and families. The team urges Cabinet 
to recall the 2020/2021 staffing crisis that led to an inadequate OFSTED 

rating. We are now rated “Good” and want to stay that way—but to do so, 
we must retain experienced staff through fair and competitive 

compensation. The council must not rely solely on goodwill without offering 
reciprocal support. We call for Current Pay to be maintained to reflect 
experience and tenure. 

 
 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
15 July 2025 

 
31. Enhancement to Pay and Reward Offer  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Transformation, Resources and Governance 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 

and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. The Board was advised that BCP Council had been seeking to reach 

a collective agreement with its recognised trade unions since February 
2023. An enhanced offer was proposed, and the trade unions have put this 
offer to their members which has now been accepted. Both unions have 

agreed to proceed to a collective agreement.  This enhanced offer has an 
additional financial cost to the Council of £1.752 million. Negotiations with 

trade unions on a new Pay and Reward package which aligns pay and 
conditions across all colleagues had been taking place since the inception 
of BCP in April 2019. The report set out the progress made since Cabinet 

last considered the results of the November trade union ballot process and 
outlines next steps.  

 
The Chair invited representatives of both trade unions to address the 
Committee to provide an outline of the unions’ positions. 

 
A number of issues were discussed during consideration of this item 
including: 

 
In discussion of this item, a number of issues were raised and responded 

to, including: 
 

 Impact on Staff - Concern was expressed that some staff may be 

adversely affected by the changes. Officers acknowledged this and 
explained that while the overall package was designed to be fair and 

equitable, there were inevitably some individuals whose positions would 
be less favourable under the new structure. 

 Appeals Process - The Board was informed that a formal appeals 
process had been agreed with the trade unions to address concerns 
about job descriptions and role matching. Although the process steps 

had been finalised, the exact timing of implementation was still under 
discussion.  

 Recruitment and Retention Payments - It was noted that the widening of 
pay bands had affected the calculation of recruitment and retention 

payments particularly within Children’s Services. Officers confirmed that 
this issue was being reviewed urgently to ensure that any risks related to 
equal pay claims were mitigated. The Council was working closely with 

legal advisors to address this matter at pace. 

 Legal and Industrial Relations Risks - The risks of not proceeding with 

the enhanced offer were clearly outlined. These included potential equal 
pay claims, unfair dismissal claims, and the possibility of industrial 
action. Officers stressed that reaching a collective agreement was 

essential to avoid these outcomes and to provide stability. 

 Recognition of Progress - The Board acknowledged the significant 

achievement in reaching a collective agreement with the unions. The 
complexity of aligning pay and conditions across a newly formed unitary 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
15 July 2025 

 
authority was recognised, and the efforts of both officers and union 

representatives were congratulated. 

 Implementation Challenges - The scale of work required to implement 
the new arrangements was discussed. This included the need to 

establish job evaluation panels to review any contested role profiles and 
the concurrent implementation of a new payroll system. Officers assured 

the Board that appropriate resources were being allocated to manage 
these transitions effectively. 

 Staff Engagement and Union Ballots - The results of staff engagement 

exercises and union ballots were shared. UNISON reported a strong 
turnout and high levels of support for the proposal. GMB noted that it 

had been more difficult to engage with school-based staff. The unions 
reiterated their commitment to supporting their members through the 
transition. 

 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board endorse the following recommendations from Cabinet to 
Council 
 

a) Agree the additional costs associated with enhancing the proposed Pay 
and Reward offer. 

b) Agree the additional savings proposals outlined in Appendix 1 to 
ensure the cost implications of the proposal remain consistent with the 
February 2025endorsed Medium Term Financial Plan. 

c) Agrees the details of the enhanced offer shown in Appendix 4 and 5 
that will form the basis of the signed collective agreement with our 

recognised trade unions. 
d) Approves the recommended implementation date of 1 December 2025. 

 

The meeting adjourned between 7:59pm and 8.09pm 
 

32. Scrutiny of Budget reports to Cabinet  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the item, which consisted of 2 reports, 

Financial Outturn 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan Update, copies 
of which had been circulated to each Member and copies of which appear 

as Appendix 'C' and ‘D’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. The reports 
outlined the Council’s financial performance over the past year, including a 
revenue surplus of £1.2 million, and set out the financial planning 

assumptions and risks for the years ahead. A number of key areas were 
raised in discussion of this item including: 

 
 SEND Budget and High Needs Block - Concern was expressed about 

the continued under forecasting of SEND expenditure and the growing 

deficit in the High Needs Block. The national context of the issue along 
with the scale and complexity of it were noted by the Board. The Board 

endorsed the actions taken by officers, the Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder and in addressing the SEND deficit. It was noted that 
the Children’s Services O&S Committee continued to monitor the 

situation. 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
15 July 2025 

 
 Use of Reserves and Savings - The Financial Outturn report 

highlighted that the 2024/25 budget had been balanced using savings 
rather than reserves, marking a shift from previous years. Members 
welcomed this approach but noted the ongoing challenge of delivering 

savings in a high-cost environment. 
 Resident Card Scheme - The Board noted the proposal to set aside 

£0.5 million in an earmarked reserve to manage potential risks 
associated with income from the new resident card pilot scheme. 

 Poole Museums Capital Scheme - Concerns were raised about the 

forecasted overspend of £0.55 million and a £0.8 million shortfall in 
third-party contributions. The revised funding strategy would require an 

increase in prudential borrowing of £1.3 million. 
 Business Rates Adjustment - In response to a question regarding the 

budget being balanced through savings the Chief Finance Officer 

explained that an in-year adjustment to business rates had provided a 
one-off resource that could be used to address short-term pressures. 

 Council Tax Collection - The Board discussed the implications of 
collecting Council Tax over 12 months, with some concern expressed 
about the potential impact on household finances. 

 Future Year Savings Programme - Members sought clarification on 
where future savings would be made and how realistic the assumptions 
were, particularly considering service demand pressures. 

 Redhill Paddling Pool -  A query was raised regarding the status of this 
facility in the 2025/26 budget refresh, with a request for clarification on 

whether it had been removed from the savings programme. 
 Legal and Related Costs - A question was asked about whether 

provisions had been made in earmarked reserves for potential legal 

costs, particularly in light of possible risks. 
 

Following discussion, it was agreed to note the content of the Financial 
Outturn and MTFP reports and: 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board endorses 
Recommendation C of the Medium-Term Financial Plan report, 

acknowledging the actions taken by officers, the Leader of the 
Council, and the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in addressing the SEND deficit. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.14 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


